capital of its gaming business and integrated leisure resorts in Jeju Island, South Korea and
interest expenses. The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Placing Agreement are
fair and reasonable, and the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position, widen the
Company’s shareholder base and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as
a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12

MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities during the twelve (12)
months immediately before the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF

THE PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares are placed
and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the Completion) are set out as follows:

(i) As at the date of this

announcement

(ii) Immediately

upon Completion

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

Shares in issue

Number of

Shares held

Approximate

% of total

Shares in issue

Landing International Limited
(‘‘LIL’’) (Note 1) 1,481,567,297 50.48 1,481,567,297 42.07

Mr. Yao Jianhui (‘‘Mr. Yao’’)
(Note 2) 221,910,000 7.56 221,910,000 6.30

The Placees — — 586,979,742 16.67
Other public Shareholders 1,231,421,413 41.96 1,231,421,413 34.96

Total 2,934,898,710 100.00 3,521,878,452 100.00

Notes:

(1) LIL is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose entire issued share capital is held by

Mr. Yang Zhihui. Mr. Yang is one of the executive Directors and the chairman of the Company.

(2) Mr. Yao, through his indirectly owned subsidiaries, holds 217,484,400 Shares. Together with the

4,425,600 Shares beneficially owned by Mr. Yao, Mr. Yao is deemed to be interested in a total of

221,910,000 Shares, representing approximately 7.56% of the total number of issued Shares.

(3) The percentages are subject to rounding difference, if any.

Given that Completion may or may not take place, Shareholders and potential investors